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In Attendance 
 
Keith Ireland – Strategic Director, Wolverhampton City Council 
Sheila Collett – Community Hubs Project Team, Wolverhampton City Council 
Sue Lindup – Constituency Manager, Neighbourhood Services 
Manjit Cheema – Constituency Support Officer, Neighbourhood Services 
Karen Sahota - Constituency Office Co-ordinator, Neighbourhood Services 
Mac Jarvis – Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator 
Laura Wallace – Neighbourhood Warden 
Dave Cummins – Neighbourhood Warden 

 
1. Welcome and Apologies 
Sylvia Simpson welcomed and thanked everyone for attending she 
introduced herself as Chair of Oxley and Bushbury North LNP, introduced 
Strategic Director Keith Ireland from Wolverhampton City Council, Sheila 
Collett Head of Neighbourhood Services, and Sue Lindup North East 
Constituency Manager. Apologies were received from Cllr Ian Claymore. 
 
 
2. Community Hubs Presentation/DVD 



Strategic Director Keith Ireland gave a short introduction to the DVD 
presentation which was then played to the meeting. 
 
Following the DVD presentation Keith Ireland talked through the 
powerpoint presentation that highlighted the key proposals of 
community hubs and how this impacts on the North East Constituency. 
 
He mentioned that government have reduced budget throughout the 
country, the community hubs initiative will allow us to save money and 
preserve services 
 
No decisions have been made, it is a 12 week consultation with over 30 
public meetings taking place across the city. 
 
He reported that there would be two types of hubs 3 larger Community 
Service Hubs with a greater range of services within them and 12 smaller 
Community Hubs. The principle would be to bring together key services 
under one roof. 
 
Keith Ireland then highlighted the proposals for the North East Area. He 
spoke about these in detail. 
 
 Ashmore Park Community Hub 
 Wednesfield Community Hub 
 Low Hill Community Hub 
 Long Knowle Community Hub 
 Pendeford Community Hub 

 
Keith Ireland then mentioned that if the meeting wanted to discuss 
other Hubs proposals for the city he would be happy to do this. 
 
3. Questions and Answers 
 
Q. How will the Oasis Café fit into this plan? 
A. It will stay there as it’s a Church Centre not a Council building 
therefore doesn’t enter into this consultation. 
 
Comment form the Floor:  It’s a Church centre not a council building 
therefore doesn’t enter into this consultation. 
 



Q. The remodelling of the Community building at Priory Green.  What do 
you consider this term to mean?  It’s not big enough to provide youth 
services. How are you going to fit everything at the site it’s not big 
enough? 
 
A. At this stage we don’t know and this is a consulting process to see 
how you feel about the Community Hubs. 
 
Q. We need to know exactly what is happening, not come back in 3 or 4 
months.  The plans are too vague? 
 

A. This is a genuine consultation at the very early stages, that’s why we 
are asking the community for their comments.  Detailed design work 
costs money and there will be feedback on this later.  If we came with 
detailed proposals then people would say it is a done deal.  
 
Q. I have heard the Mirage is going and the land will be used to build 
new homes? 
 
A. I don’t have the answer to this; however I will ask Charles Green and 
feedback via the LNP. 
 
Q. You say that no decisions have been made but you have already 
allocated £3 million to this? 
 
A. This is a estimated figure based on the experience of our property 
teams, the proposals might cost more or less. We need to start 
somewhere, but no proper costings have been allocated. 
 
Q. If Community Hubs are to be in one building or several where are the 
savings to be made? 
 
A. Key principle is about locating services together making it easier for 
people to access. 
 

Q. There is very little on offer for Oxley/Fordhouses particularly as we 
lost Oxley library three years ago.  Will the Northycote School site be 
included in the proposals? 
 



A. If you feel strongly about that put it into your feedback survey – 
However, if and when schools become available they are usually sold to 
generate income. 
 
Q. Low Hill and Pendeford have been highlighted but there is nothing 
about Bushbury North. We have a library what will be happening to 
that? 
 
A. The proposal is to create a self service library as part of a community 
facility but no location has yet been determined. 
 
Q. Small children and senior citizens will not be able to use the self 
service systems you are proposing, what will be done about this?  If the 
library goes the shops will disappear. 
 
A. Please put this into your feedback 
 
Q. Hubs will be spread across the city evenly? If you get rid of 
Collingwood, a popular branch library you are not improving or 
enhancing services. 
 
A. the overall aim in to bring services together to work and operate 
collectively – please put your feedback into the form provided 
 
Q. In the self service libraries, will we be able to talk to staff or is it just 
machine based? 
 
A. There are lots of different versions of self service facilities – this does 
not necessarily mean there will be no staff around for you to approach. 
 
Q. 18 months ago the library on Probert Road was closed – 2500 
signatures we submitted no to close this library – we are in Oxley, we 
have nothing at all in North Oxley, which is always forgotten, we have 
nothing at all in Oxley, no library, no community centre – there is a lot in 
Pendeford. 
 
A. Your comments have been noted by my colleagues. 
 
Comment: I live in Rakegate, you closed that library, I moved to 
Pendeford and now you want to close that library 



 
Comment from the Floor. We understand that there won’t be any staff 
involved in the self service library and the service at Collingwood Library 
would be similar to Oxley where a deposit scheme is operated.  
 
Q. Low Hill Community Centre, Library, School, Health Centre, Youth 
facilities – you have proposed all this, Where will this place be built? 
Why don’t you leave things as they are? 
 
A. The idea behind it is to make it a better experience for the customer, 
making the best use of our stock and where needed we will invest 
otherwise costs will rise.   
 
Q. The Showell Circus library is a listed building and a focal point for the 
community.  I don’t want this building to be knocked down. 
 
Reply from the floor: Low Hill library will stay as it is but the use may 
change – I attended a meeting at Low Hill Community Centre – 
Councillor O’Neil commented “its an iconic building, perfect – Any 
changes would be a travesty”. 
 
Q. Very puzzled on the libraries thing – what’s the difference between a 
library and information point? 
 
A. There is little difference, Technology is the answer – information 
points offer wider use and library staff broadens this 
 
Q. I understand this to be a touchscreen terminal am I right? 
 
A. They will offer a broad variety – it could be a terminal or human or 
both. 
 
Q. How does self service work? 
 
A. You would self scan your library book and the machine would print 
you a receipt. 
 
Q. What’s to stop people walking off with the books? 
 
A. There has to be an element of trust. 



 
Q. Community hubs already set up otherside of town where services 
have been bought together. Need to look at what buildings they had to 
move out of and what money was saved before doing this across the 
City. Having empty buildings costs money. 
 
A. All buildings that become available will be scheduled into a buildings 
programme 
 
Q. If library stock going to be reduced will there be mobile libraries 
available? 
 
A. The mobile libraries option is very costly and is not being looked at as 
part of these proposals. 
 
Q. When you plan to sell these buildings off what if you don’t get the 
market value? Have you taken this into account? 
 
A. Investment in property is long term and we would respond to the 
market and make decisions 
 
Q. I don’t feel you have taken senior citizens into account,there is no 
mobile library proposed – Pendeford and Low Hill are too far?  
Furthermore Collingwood Library is well used. 
 
A. There is a mobile service but it is not being considered in the 
proposals and will not be expanding.  We have to make these financial 
decisions but your feedback is needed. 
 

Q. I am blind – if you are proposing that there would be no staff in the 
self service terminals how would disabled and blind people access? 
 
A. Any changes we make would subject to an impact assessment to 
ensure disabled people can access and be compliant with the Disabilities 
Act. 
 
Q. I hope these talking books service continues or improves? 
 
Answer from Unison member: This service is going to combine as a 
Black Country service – negotiations are taking place. 



 
Q. You have mentioned Blakenhall Resource Centre as a Pilot – that 
particular building cost 5.5 million part financed by the Primary Care 
Trust – compare this to the £3 million of capital its not really a direct 
comparable is it? We object to the notion that the library service in 
Blakenhall is successful – It much smaller. 
 
A. This is your personal opinion and lots of people would disagree with 
you. 
 
Q. How are you going to replace the Mirage Service into the Hubs? Are 
you going to sell this place? 
 
A. There are no details in the proposal if the consultation is positive then 
plans drawn up will reflect the results. 
 
Q. I attended a meeting with the staff at Mirage Centre and Cllr Ian 
Claymore about 18 months ago, they were discussing future plans for 
the building and how it could be used, plans are on-going and no 
concrete proposals has been drawn up – As far as I know this building 
wont be shut, is this true? 
 
A. Sheila Collett responds – I would just like to clarify that the report to 
cabinet highlighted to close the Mirage down and disposal of building. If 
you have any thoughts about this please note them in your survey packs. 
 
Q. What are the proposed timescales for the hubs? 
 
A. Its not a new concept, it does depend on what the feedback outlines – 
it also depends on the buildings we have available to use and taking into 
consideration what work needs to be done to these. 
 
Q. The health centre in Pendeford is very large, it has three practices, 
three reception areas, this needs to be looked at and perhaps bought 
into the hubs? 
 
A. There are Hubs across the country that have health centres within 
them – it is at the G.P’s own discretion if they would want to be 
considered for moving into the hubs. 
 



Q. What are you the Strategic Director of? What exactly do you do? 
 
A. I have approximately 2,500 staff within my directorate I look after 
services such as grounds maintenance, but speak to me after the 
meeting and I can give you more details if you wish. 
 
Q. What is a hub? I don’t understand this? 
 
A. The proposals have been explained in principle, its about gathering 
services together under one roof, saving any building space and being 
more efficient. 
 
Q. We spent six years fighting for our community centre that got 
knocked down and moved into a school but could not afford the rent. 
Small community centres are going but they are about local people. Do 
these proposals mean that we will lose all of our centres? 
 
A. Community centres are a key focal point of the hubs – we will be 
looking at ways of how we can work with these. 
 
Comment.  I will bring it up at every meeting I attend that smaller 
community centres are suffering. 
 

Q. At this rate we are going to have lots of empty buildings everywhere, 
wont this become an issue for the council? 
 
A. The key point is to reduce the amount of buildings we currently have 
to improve efficiency. Charles Green is looking at the regeneration of the 
city and is identifying the right proposals. 
 
Comment: Rakegate, Probert Road Library has now become a dumping 
ground and Gypsy’s have moved in. 
 
Q.  What building are going to be closed? 
A. Building outlined for closure are in the propsals. 
 
Q. There are two types of hubs community service hubs and community 
hubs – The community Hub that you are proposing to put into Heath 
Town – Why can’t you put this into Low Hill or Pendeford – people won’t 
use it in Heath Town. 



 
A. Your alternative proposals are good and have been noted. 
 

Q. If you are going to have one big building and close all the centres 
what’s going to happen with the sites that you will have closed? 
 
A. We will look at our assets, redevelop or sell the ones not useable. 
 
Q. Is there a time limit? 
 
A. It’s known as Rapid Progress for disposals. 
 
Q. Why won’t you build Houses on these sites as housing stock is already 
limited? 
 
A. That would all depend on the planning regulations. 
 
Q. There is nothing ever for Bushbury North, I feel that Low Hill, Lunt, 
Bilston get everything, we never get anything in Bushbury. 
 
A. Thanks for your passion, please record your feedback into the 
surveys. 
 
Q. Is the DVD available online? 
 
A. No 
 
Q. It should be? 
 
A. Very good point we will take this comment back. 
 
Q. Comment: Thank you for taking the time to talk to us, we are not 
against change or constructive dialogue. Once the consultation has 
finished will we get feedback? 
 
A. Yes that is the process – it’s a long process and we do intend to 
feedback. 
 
Q. How much is the consultation costing you? 
 



A. This consultation is a key part of the political strategy – we are not 
paying private consultants to do this work, council officers are doing the 
work themselves. 
 
Thank you for your attendance and comments, please don’t forget to 
complete your forms and return these to us – Please take some more 
forms if you wish for your family and friends. If you don’t want to 
complete the forms you can email us, or write us a letter. 
 
4. Completion of Questionnaire  
 
5. Meeting closed at 8 pm 
 
 
 


